
PENSION COMMITTEE
10.00 am

FRIDAY 14 FEBRUARY 2020

Meeting Room 1&2 - Shire Hall, 
Gloucester

MEETING PAPERS





PENSION COMMITTEE
TIME: 10.00 am
DATE: Friday 14 February 2020
VENUE: Meeting Room 1&2 - Shire Hall, Gloucester

A G E N D A

ITEM TOPIC CONTACT

1.  Apologies Andrea Griffiths

2.  Declarations of Interest - Andrea Griffiths
Members of the Committee are invited to declare any financial or 
pecuniary interest related to specific matters on the agenda.

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

3.  Public Questions - Andrea Griffiths
To answer any written questions about matters that are within the 
powers and duties of the Committee. The closing date/time for the 
receipt of questions is 10.00am on 7th February 2020.

Depending on the nature of the questions asked it may not be 
possible to provide a comprehensive answer at the meeting, in 
which case a written answer will be supplied as soon as 
reasonably possible after the meeting.

4.  Members' Questions - Andrea Griffiths
To answer any written members’ questions. The closing date/time 
for the receipt of questions is 10.00am on 7th February 2020.

5.  Minutes - (Pages 1 - 6) Andrea Griffiths
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
8th November 2019.

6.  Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 7 - 16) Mark Spilsbury
The Committee is asked to note the report.  

7.  Funding Strategy Statement (Pages 17 - 66) Mark Spilsbury
The Committee is asked to approve the Financial Strategy 
Statement.



8.  Pension Board - Terms of Reference (Pages 67 - 76) Mark Spilsbury
That the Committee approves the amendments proposed to the 
terms of reference of the Gloucestershire Local Pension Board, 
and notes the intended appointments to be made in accordance 
with the amended terms of reference.

9.  Pension Fund - Audit Framework and Assurance (Pages 77 - 
78)

Mark Spilsbury

That the Committee considers whether it wishes to receive annual 
Internal and External Audit reports, as set out in the report.

10.  Market Valuations and Quarterly Performance Review of the 
Pension Fund: Quarter 4 (Pages 79 - 118)

Mark Spilsbury

The Committee is asked to note the report. 
 

11.  Exclusion of the press and public 
Resolved

 That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following agenda items, because it is likely 
that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public.

Cllr Ray Theodoulou

12.  Exempt Minutes (Pages 119 - 124) Andrea Griffiths
To approve as a correct record the exempt minutes of the 
meetings held on 8th November 2019. 

13.  Report from the Independent Advisor to the Fund (Pages 125 - 
142)

John Arthur

The Committee is asked to note the report.  

14.  Review of the Pension Fund Strategic Asset Allocation and 
Investment Strategy Statement (Pages 143 - 182)

John Arthur

The Committee is asked to considers the Strategic Asset 
Allocation report and agree which options to adopt and is asked to 
agree the draft Investment Strategy Statement. 

15.  Brunel Pension Partnership - Property Update (Pages 183 - 
192)

Mark Spilsbury

The Committee is asked to approve the investment proposal.  

NOTES

(a) MEMBERSHIP – Councillors Cllr Rachel Smith, Cllr Colin Hay, 
Cllr Shaun Parsons, Cllr Lynden Stowe, Cllr Ray Theodoulou and 



Cllr David Brown

COOPTEES -   Cllr Nigel Cooper and Peter Clark

(b) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification 
about whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the 
Monitoring Officer: Rob Ayliffe 01452 328506 e-mail: 
rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS

(1) Will Members please sign the attendance list.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the 
meeting please leave as directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the 
assembly point which is outside the main entrance to Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  
Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

PENSION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Committee held on Friday 8 November 2019 
commencing at 10.00 am.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Rachel Smith
Cllr Lynden Stowe
Cllr Ray Theodoulou

Cllr David Brown
Cllr Nigel Cooper
Peter Clark
Cllr Nigel Moor

Apologies: Cllr Shaun  Parsons

In Attendance: Mark Spilsbury, Alex Bull, John Arthur and Andrea Griffiths.   

50. OPENING NOTE 

The Chairman reminded Members that a workshop on Investment & Risk facilitated 
by John Arthur would commence following the formal meeting.  

The Chairman advised Members that Mark Spilsbury, Head of Pensions would be 
retiring from the Council sometime between March and June 2020.  It was 
anticipated that a new Head of Pensions could be recruited and be in post allowing 
for a full handover before Mark left.  

The Chairman congratulated Mark on his retirement and thanked him for his valued 
service.  He remarked that Mark had always displayed great courtesy and thanked 
him for support, advice and wished him well for the future.  

Cllr Hay echoed the Chairs sentiment and wished Mark every future happiness in 
his forthcoming retirement.  

51. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

No Public questions were received.  

52. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

Councillor Eva Ward submitted the following question in writing on behalf Stroud 
Town Council employees: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

“There is now plenty of evidence that investments through environmental, social 
and governance led principles out-perf
[...]
Mark Spilsbury, Head of Pensions introduced the risk register.  It was noted that the 
risk register was a live document and therefore it was important for it to reflect the 
discussion carried out by the committee. 

Members were informed that since the risk register was last considered by the 
Committee, the following changes had been made:

- Risk F3 – Fall in risk free returns on Government Bonds leading to a rise in the 
value placed on liabilities.

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

The likelihood has reduced from a 3 to a 2 because of the outcome of the 2019 
triennial valuation of the Fund, which used a discount rate based on an asset 
outperformance assumption over bond rates, under which the funding position will 
improve significantly.

- Risk F4 – Increasing Pension Fund Deficit (over the long term)

The likelihood has reduced from a 3 to a 2 because of the outcome of the 2019 
triennial valuation of the Fund, under which the funding position will improve 
significantly.

- F/D1 – Pensioners living longer and increasing the cost to the Fund.

The likelihood has reduced from a 3 to a 2 because detailed Gloucestershire 
related longevity data, which has been used as part of the 2019 valuation of the 
Fund, indicates that the level of increase in longevity is slowing down.

- G5 – Lack of relevant expertise, knowledge, skills and resources at officer and 
member level in relation to the administering the LGPS.

The likelihood of this risk has, temporarily, increased from a 3 to a 4, to cover the 
period of recruitment of, and knowledge transfer to, a new Head of the 
Gloucestershire Pension Fund, following the imminent retirement of the current post 
holder.

During the discussion, it was suggested that Climate Change Impact should be 
included as a risk, given the pressure of ESG.  Officers agreed to take this point 
away for inclusion in the Risk Register.  Members felt climate change was a 
massive risk which needed to be included on the risk register and monitored 
regularly.

It was noted that pension members were often surprised at what the LGPS invested 
in, officers explained that it was a question of engaging members to develop their 
understanding.  The Head of Pensions suggested perhaps this information could be 
included in the pensioners newsletter and agreed to take this point away for further 
consideration.  Members felt it was important to inform pensioners that the LGPS 
invested approxiametly £2.5 Billion in large companies throughout the world.  

It was noted that F2 risk need to be amended to ‘November’.  Officers agreed to 
make the amendment.    

Resolved 

That the committee noted the Risk Register.  

That the Climate Change Impact be included on the Risk Register and the F2 
Risk be amended.  

Page 3



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

55. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE SUMMARY 

Alex Bull, Finance Manager presented the report in detail.  Members were advised 
that the long term performance of the fund was in a good position and was 
performing relatively well.

In response to a question, members were informed that the passive Legal & 
General mandate was broadly inline with the benchmark.  

Some discussion took place relating to quant models and resilience in terms of 
Blackrock’s under performance.  The Independent Advisor explained that it was too 
early to make any judgements on performance and patience was required at this 
stage.    

Resolved

That the report be noted.

56. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved 

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 & 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public

57. EXEMPT MINUTES 

Resolved

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairperson.  

58. INDEPENDENT ADVISOR REPORT 

Independent Advisor, John Arthur, provided members with an update on current 
investments.  It was reported that the Pension Fund underperformed against its 
performance target in Q3 2019.  The level of underperformance was within risk 
tolerances, it was reported that the fund was close to achieving its performance 
target over the medium and longer term.  The Committee were referred to the 
detailed Performance and Executive Summaries contained within the report.    

Resolved 

That the report be noted.  

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

59. 2019 ACTUARIAL VALUATION - HYMANS ROBERTSON 

The Committee received a detailed presentation on the valuation update from Julie 
West, Hymans Robertson.  

Resolved 

The Committee received the presentation.  

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 12.12 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Committee
14th February 2020

Review of the
Pension Fund Risk Register 

Report of the Director of Finance

The attached Risk Register reflects the risks relating to the Pension Fund and 
indicates the significance of each risk.

As per previous reports the significance of individual risks is measured by a 
scoring system which multiplies the likelihood of the occurrence with the 
potential impact of such an occurrence. Both “likelihood” and “impact” are 
scored 1 – 5 and after multiplying both numbers together, the higher the 
product, the higher the risk.

Risk Score Range Risk Category
1 to 6 Low
7 to 12 Medium
13 to 25 High

The attached Risk Register shows each risk, scored before and after controls 
are in place (i.e. the inherent and residual risks).

The risks are referenced as follows:

Financial Risks (F)
Funding / Demography Risks (F/D)
Administration / Regulatory Risks (A/R)
Governance Risks (G)

Since the risk register was last considered by the Pension Committee in 
November 2019, a number of changes have been made, which are all 
highlighted in yellow, with the new narrative being shown in red, in the 
attached updated risk register.

As agreed at the last meeting of this Committee, a new risk has now been 
added as risk G11 on the last page of the Risk Register, in relation to 
Environmental, Social and Governance (“ESG”) factors, including Climate 
Change.

Recommendation

That the Committee notes the risk register, and considers whether the detail 
in relation to the new risk G11 fully meets the requirements of the Committee.

Contact Officer

Mark Spilsbury - Head of Pension Fund (01452 328920)

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Gloucestershire LGPS Pension Fund  Risk Register Version: 1d

PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER UPDATED IN JANUARY 2020 FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE PENSION COMMITTEE IN FEBRUARY 2020

L/V I/B R L/V I/B R

F1
Fund assets fail to deliver returns in line with the 
anticipated returns underpinning valuation of 
liabilities over the long-term

The achievement of fully funded 
pension liabilities over the long term

Head of Pension 
Fund 4 4 16

Only anticipate long-term return on a 
relatively prudent basis (currently 4.2% pa 
for on-going employers per the 2019 
valuation) to reduce risk of under-
performing.
Assets invested on the basis of specialist 
advice, in a suitably diversified manner 
across asset classes, geographies, 
managers, etc.
Analyse progress at three yearly 
valuations for all employers, with strategic 
asset allocation to be re-examined by an 
investment specialist in the context of the 
2019 valuation results..  
Inter-valuation roll-forward of liabilities 
between valuations at whole Fund level.   
Actuarial Review on a like for l
[...]
 and Maintaining a Funding Strategy Statement in the 
Local Government Pension Scheme 2012, 

(b) the investment strategy statement (provided to the Committee under 
Agenda Item 13 on the agenda for the 14th February 2020 meeting of the 
Committee) under regulation 7 of the Local Government Pension Scheme 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016.

 
Funding Strategy Statement 

2.1 The proposed Funding Strategy Statement is attached as Appendix 1 and, if 
approved by the Committee, will be effective from 1 April 2020. 

2.2. The Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) has been prepared: 

a) in conjunction with Fund’s Actuary Hymans Robertson, 

b) in accordance with Regulation 58 (4) (a) of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2013, 

c) with regard to guidance published by CIPFA, “Preparing and Maintaining a 
funding strategy statement”, 2016 version (updated from 2012), and 

d) with regard to the Investment Strategy Statement 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



2.3 The Funding Strategy Statement is an important document since it sets out, in 
detail, all of the key assumptions which the actuary used in preparing the 2019 
actuarial valuation, together with the Administering Authority’s policies in the areas 
where the Administering Authority has discretion to manage the Funding position of 
the Fund. These all have a direct impact on the employer contributions set under the 
valuation.

2.4 The FSS is reviewed in detail at least every three years as part of the triennial 
valuation process, unless there are any regulatory or general changes required. 

2.4 Since the FSS was produced for the 2016 valuation, the main changes to the 
current version have been set out below: 

a. The approach the fund has taken with regard to the McCloud court case 
(section 2.7refers). 

b. Details of how each employers asset share has been calculated – this 
section now includes expanded details on the methods used to apportion the 
asset share (Appendix D, Secti
[...]
 which must be updated at 
the conclusion of the formal valuation. This is completed by the actuary and 
confirms the contributions to be paid by each employer (or pool of employers) in the 
Fund for the period until the next valuation is completed.

Scheduled Bodies Types of employer explicitly defined in the LGPS Regulations, whose employees 
must be offered membership of their local LGPS Fund.  These include Councils, 
colleges, universities, academies, police and fire authorities etc, other than 
employees who have entitlement to a different public sector pension scheme (e.g. 
teachers, police and fire officers, university lecturers). 

Secondary 
contribution rate

The difference between the employer’s actual and Primary contribution rates. 
See Appendix D for further details.

Stabilisation Any method used to smooth out changes in employer contributions from one year to 
the next.  This is very broadly required by the LGPS Regulations, but in practice is 
particularly employed for large stable employers in the Fund 

Valuation A risk management exercise to review the Primary and Secondary contribution 
rates, and other statutory information for a Fund, and usually individual employers 
too

Page 65



GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND   |  Hymans Robertson LLP

DATE 044

Page 66



Pension Committee
14th February 2020

Gloucestershire Local Pension Board
Terms of Reference 

Report of the Director of Finance

1. In accordance with the current terms of reference, the Gloucestershire 
Local Pension Board is comprised of five members: two employer 
members, two employee members and an independent chair (currently 
the Head of Pensions of the Oxfordshire LGPS). The formal quorum for 
the Board is three members, to include one employer representative and 
one employee representative.

2. For the first time since the establishment of the Board in 2015, the 
Boards’ last meeting was not quorate, because both of the employee 
representatives were unable to attend. One of whom has subsequently 
stepped down from the Board due to ill health. To prevent a repeat of this 
situation, it is proposed to increase the membership of the Board to seven 
members (3 employer, 3 employee and the chair), with the formal quorum 
remaining as three members, to include one employer representative and 
one employee representative.

3. In addition it is proposed to make a few other changes to the terms of 
reference of the Board, to improve the effectiveness of the Board.

4. The current terms of reference of the Board are provided as attachment 1 
to this paper, with all proposed changes highlighted in “tracked changes”.

5. The regulations regarding the methodology for appointing employer and 
member representatives are clear that it is down to each administering 
authority to establish an appropriate process. Changes are proposed to 
section 2 of the terms of reference to make it clear that the scheme 
manager undertakes the appointments of members to the Board, taking 
due regard of the appointment guidance set out in the LGPS guidance on 
the creation and operation of Local Pension Boards.

6. This section is also amended to make it clear that, in order to ensure that 
effective Board Members are appointed who can demonstrate their 
capacity to represent other scheme employers or members, wherever 
possible, a direct appointment process, will be followed. This is in 
accordance with section 5.25 of the LGPS guidance on the creation and 
operation of Local Pension Boards, which is provided at attachment 2 to 
this paper.

7. The other key changes proposed are:

Section 4 – making provision for meetings to go ahead where the chair is 
not in attendance.

Section 7 – Providing for the payment of reasonable travelling and 
subsistence expenses.

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



Section 8 – Formulation of an annual work plan.

8. Under the process set out in paragraph 6 above, working with Peter Clark 
from Unison, the Scheme Manager has identif
[...]
uired under
the Public Service Pensions Act 2013

Page 72



“Scheme Manager” Means Gloucestershire County Council as administering
authority of the Gloucestershire Local Government (LGPS)
Pension Fund

“LGPS” The Local Government Pension Scheme as constituted by the
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013, the
Local Government Pension Scheme (Transitional Provisions,
Savings and Amendment) Regulations 2014 and The Local
Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment
of Funds) Regulations 2009

“Scheme” Means the Local Government Pension Scheme as defined
under “LGPS

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Committee
14th February 2020

Audit arrangements for the Gloucestershire Pension Fund

Report of the Director of Finance

1. The Gloucestershire Pension Fund, like all other Local Government 
Pension Funds, is audited by both External and Internal Auditors. In the 
case of the Gloucestershire Fund external audit is currently provided by 
Grant Thornton, whilst internal audit is provided by the GCC internal 
Audit, Risk and Assurance Team.

2. Reports emanating from both sets of auditors are currently reported, in 
summary, to the Audit and Governance Committee. They have not, in the 
past, been also reported to the Pension Committee.

3. Following discussion at the last meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee, it was felt to be appropriate to bring a short report back to this 
Committee to determine whether the Committee is content with current 
arrangements, or whether it would wish to receive summary reports from 
the auditors to the Fund.

4. If the Committee does wish to receive summary audit reports, it is 
recommended that it receives an annual report from the Funds Internal 
and External Auditors as follows:

 To the February meeting of the Committee: External Audit Annual 
Report, covering the Annual Audit letter relating to transactions in 
the previous financial year and the audit plan relating to the audit of 
transactions in the current financial year.

 To the May meeting of the Committee: Internal Audit Annual 
Report, covering internal audit findings in relation to the previous 
financial year and the internal audit plan for the current financial 
year.

5. In addition to the above annual reporting, the Head of Pensions will be 
tasked with reporting any limited assurance internal audit findings, when 
they arise, to the next meeting of the Pension Committee.

Recommendation

That the Committee considers whether it wishes to receive annual Internal 
and External Audit reports, as set out in the report.

That the Committee agrees that  the Head of Pensions will be required to 
report any limited assurance internal audit findings, when they arise, to the 
next meeting of the Pension Committee.

Contact Officer

Mark Spilsbury - Head of Pension Fund (01452 328920)

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Gloucestershire County Council Pension Fund
Performance Report ‐ Q4 to 31st December 2019
Performance by Manager vs Benchmark 

Market Value 
30.09.19

Market 
Value 

31.12.19

Manager Mandate Inception Date £000's £000's
Actual 

Performance %
Benchmark 

%
Actual 

Performance %
Benchmark 

%
Actual 

Performance %
Benchmark 

%
Actual 

Performance %
Benchmark 

%

Gloucestershire Pension Fund Mandates
Aberdeen Standard ‐ GARS Global Absolute Return Nov‐12 80,594          81,176         0.6 1.5 7.4 6.0 1.5 5.8 3.0 5.7
Blackrock Emerging Markets Emerging Markets Passive Jan‐12 145,429        ‐               
Blackrock Global Global Equities Apr‐05 499,684        75,551         0.9 1.3 21.8 21.7 10.8 9.9 10.2 9.7
WAMCO Global Fixed Interest Apr‐05 365,468        365,143       ‐0.1 ‐0.7 10.6 9.9 3.7 3.7 6.3 6.6
WAMCO GMS Global Multi Strategy FI Sep‐11 190,286        195,359       2.6 0.7 11.4 2.9 3.9 2.7 3.9 2.6
Hermes UK Property Apr‐05 142,415        143,242       0.5 0.3 2 1.8 7.1 6.5 6.6
[...]
nt Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 173

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 183

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 185

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes -
	6 Pension Fund Risk Register
	Risk Register for Feb 20 Pension Committee

	7 Funding Strategy Statement
	Gloucestershire Funding Strategy Statement FINAL for February 2020 Pension Committee

	8 Pension Board - Terms of Reference
	Attachment 1  to Pension Board ToR
	Attachment 2 to Pension Board Terms of Reference Report

	9 Pension Fund - Audit Framework and Assurance
	10 Market Valuations and Quarterly Performance Review of the Pension Fund: Quarter 4
	2019 Q4 Glos performance report

	12 Exempt Minutes
	13 Report from the Independent Advisor to the Fund
	14 Review of the Pension Fund Strategic Asset Allocation and Investment Strategy Statement
	Gloucestershire - SAA Review Report - FINAL DRAFT
	Investment Strategy Statement 2020 first draft

	15 Brunel Pension Partnership - Property Update
	Brunel Property Paper for February 2020 Pension Committee






Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

PENSION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Committee held on Friday 14 February 2020 
commencing at 10.00 am.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Rachel Smith
Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Shaun Parsons
Cllr Lynden Stowe

Cllr Ray Theodoulou
Cllr David Brown
Peter Clark

Apologies: Cllr Nigel Cooper

In Attendance:

1. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

No public questions were received.  

2. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

No Members’ questions were received.  

3. MINUTES - 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 8th November 2019 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairperson.  

Resolved 

That the public minutes of the meeting held on the 8th November 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.  

4. PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of Pensions introduced the risk register explaining that the 
risk register was a live document and therefore it was important for it to reflect the 
discussion carried out by the committee.    

Members were informed that since the risk register was last considered by the 
Committee, a number of changes had been made and were highlighted in yellow.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

As agreed at the last meeting, a new risk had now been added as risk G11, in 
relation to Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) factors, including Climate 
Change. The Committee discussed the wording in detail, including the dangers of  
stranded assets.  After a lengthy discussion the Committee approved the wording in 
relation to the G11 risk.          

 The Head of the Pension Fund explained that Faith Ward from BPP would attend 
the next meeting of the Pension Committee to give a detailed presentation on 
Climate Change.  It was agreed that an invitation to attend the presentation would 
be extended to all GCC Councillors, District Cabinet Members with a responsibility 
for Climate Change and/or other relevant officers from the District Council’s and 
Section 151 Officers.  

In response to a question, relating to F/D5 risk, it was explained that large 
employers, for example GCC, had opted out of the scheme.  The Committee 
requested the wording be amended to state ‘large employers’.  

Resolved 

That the committee noted the Risk Register and approved the detail in 
relation to the new risk G11.  

5. FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 

The Head of the Pension Fund presented the report.  Members were advised that 
the proposed Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) was attached as Appendix 1to the 
report  and, if approved by the Committee it would be effective from 1 April 2020. 

It was explained that the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) had been prepared in 
conjunction with Fund’s Actuary Hymans Robertson, in accordance with Regulation 
58 (4) (a) of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations 2013, 
guidance published by CIPFA, “Preparing and Maintaining a funding strategy 
statement”, and  with regard to the Investment Strategy Statement.  

The Committee were informed that the Funding Strategy Statement was an 
important document since it sets out, in detail, all of the key assumptions which the 
actuary used in preparing the 2019 actuarial valuation, together with the 
Administering Authority’s policies in the areas where the Administering Authority 
has discretion to manage the Funding position of the Fund. It was explained that 
these all had a direct impact on the employer contributions set under the valuation.

Officers explained the FSS was reviewed in detail at least every three years as part 
of the triennial valuation process, unless there were any regulatory or general 
changes required. The Head of Pensions informed the Committee that the FSS had 
been circulated to all of the employers within the fund for consultation, and that no 
responses were received.

Resolved



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

That the Committee approved the Funding Strategy Statement.  

6. PENSION BOARD - TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund, presented the report and highlighted the 
proposed key changes, which included the increasing the membership of the board.  

Members were advised that for the first time since the establishment of the Board in 
2015, the Boards’ last meeting was not quorate, because both of the employee 
representatives were unable to attend. One of whom had subsequently stepped 
down from the Board. To prevent a repeat of this situation, it was proposed to 
increase the membership of the Board to seven members (3 employer, 3 employee 
and the chair), with the formal quorum remaining as three members, to include one 
employer representative and one employee representative.

In response to a question, it was explained that employee representatives would be 
released from duties to attend meetings without being penalised.   After some 
discussion, the Committee agreed the revised terms of reference and agreed that 
they be submitted to the Constitution Committee for approval.  

Resolved 

That the Committee approved the proposed amendments to the terms of 
reference of the Gloucestershire Local Pension Board and noted the 
appointments to be made in accordance with the amended terms of 
reference.  It was agreed that the revised terms of reference be submitted to 
the Constitution Committee for approval.  

7. PENSION FUND - AUDIT FRAMEWORK AND ASSURANCE 

Mark Spilsbury advised the Committee that the Gloucestershire Pension Fund was 
audited by both External and Internal Auditors. In the case of the Gloucestershire 
Fund external audit was currently provided by Grant Thornton, whilst Internal Audit 
was provided by the GCC Internal Audit, Risk Assurance Team.

It was noted that reports emanating from both sets of auditors were currently 
reported  to the Audit and Governance Committee and had not been previously 
reported to the Pension Committee.

However following discussion at the last meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee, it was felt to be appropriate to determine whether the Committee was 
content with current arrangements, or whether it would wish to receive summary 
reports from the auditors to the Fund.

The Director of Corporate Resources suggested the Chief Internal Auditor be 
invited to attend the next meeting of the Committee to provide a briefing session on 
the Audit Plan to develop members understanding.   The Committee welcomed this 
suggestion and requested Officers to make the necessary arrangements.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

After some discussion, it was agreed that the Head of Pensions would be tasked 
with reporting any limited assurance internal audit findings, when they arise to the 
next meeting of the Pension Committee.  It was also agreed that the full reports 
would be submitted to the Pension Board for overview.  

Resolved 

That the Committee agreed that  the Head of Pensions would be required to 
report any limited assurance internal audit findings, when they arose to the 
next meeting of the Pension Committee.

The Committee also agreed that External Audit Reports should be reviewed 
by the Pension Board.  

8. MARKET VALUATIONS AND QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF THE 
PENSION FUND: QUARTER 4 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of Pension Fund presented an overview of market valuations 
and an update on the performance of the Gloucestershire Local Government 
Pension Scheme, (LGPS), as at 30 December 2019. 

The Committee discussed the report in detail.  

During the discussion members referred to the performance report layout and felt 
that there was no historical data to judge performance against.  It was explained 
that it was difficult during the transition period, with assets having only been 
managed by the Brunel Pension Partnership for a short period..  

It was noted, in terms of asset classes, the Independent Advisors Report would 
contain more detail. The Independent  Advisor agreed, wherever possible,  to 
include the return per annum over a ten and twenty year period in his future reports, 
in relation to each asset class, in order to give some perspective.  

Resolved 

That the performance report was noted.

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved 

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 & 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

10. EXEMPT MINUTES 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
  
Resolved 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 8th November 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.  

11. REPORT FROM THE INDEPENDENT ADVISOR TO THE FUND 

Independent Advisor, John Arthur, provided members with an update on current 
investments.  It was reported that the Pension Fund overperformed against its 
performance target in Q4 2019.  The level of overperformance was within risk 
tolerances, and it was reported that the fund was also close to achieving its 
performance target over the medium and longer term.  The Committee were 
referred to the detailed Performance and Executive Summaries contained within the 
report.    

Resolved 

That the report be noted.  

12. REVIEW OF THE PENSION FUND STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION AND 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 

The Independent Advisor presented the report in detail.   

Resolved 

That the Committee considered the Strategic Asset Allocation in association 
with the draft Investment Strategy Statement and agreed to adopt option 3 in 
the long term.  

13. BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP - PROPERTY UPDATE 

The Committee received a detailed presentation by Vanessa Jacca & Chris Crozier 
from BPP.    

Resolved

That the Committee received a presentation.   

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 1.35 pm



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -


